Trade receivables, gross 1 022 828 1 111 811 78 558 2 213 197
Cash and cash equivalents 1 477 101 2 172 659 79 206 3 728 966
Total
Financial liabilities
Liabilities (438 139) (303 864) (4 566) (746 569)
Loans (18 657) (7 282) - (25 939)
Total (456 796) (311 146) (4 566) (772 508)
Net open positions 1 020 305 1 861 513 74 640 2 956 458

Parent company EUR USD   Other currencies Total
Financial assets
Trade receivables, gross 471 547 807 053 39 003 1 317 603
Cash and cash equivalents 1 008 096 402 454 76 122 1 486 672
Total 1 479 643 1 209 507 115 125 2 804 275

Financial liabilities
Liabilities (438 139) (213 042) (2 451) (653 632)
Loans (18 657) - - (18 657)
Total (456 796) (213 042) (2 451) (672 289)
Net open positions 1 022 847 996 465 112 674 2 131 986

Sensitivity analysis

The Group and the Parent company have assessed the impact on profit before tax of reasonably possible changes in the exchange
rate of the US dollar against the euro, assuming that other variables, mainly interest rates, remain unchanged.

Change in the USD exchange rate Group
Effect as at 30 June

Parent company
Effect as at 30 June

 2024/2025
EUR

2023/2024
EUR

2024/2025
EUR

2023/2024
EUR

-10% 388 609 186 151 152 847 99 856
- 5% 194 305 93 076 76 423 49 928
+5% (194 305) (93 076) (76 423) (49 928)
+10% (388 609) (186 151) (152 847) (99 856)

(b) Credit risk

The Group (including Parent company) has significant exposure of credit risk with its customers. The Group’s policy is to ensure that
wholesale of products is carried out with customers having appropriate credit history. If the customers are residing in countries with
high credit risk, then Letters of Credit issued by reputable credit institutions are used as credit risk management instruments. In
situations where no Letters of Credit can be obtained from reputable credit institutions, the prepayments from the customers are
requested or State Export Guarantees purchased. Customers’ financial position is monitored on regular basis and assigned credit